

GAHC010198042025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5137/2025**

JINAMONI KHATANAR DUTTA AND ANR  
W/O BISWAJEET DUTTA, R/O WARD NO. 3, NARAYANPUR, P.O.- DIKRONG,  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM-784164

2: PRATIVA BHUYAN @ PRATIVA BHUYAN BORAH  
W/O PRAFULLA BORUAH  
R/O WARD NO. 1  
NARAYANPUR  
BADULAHATI  
P.O.- DIKRONG  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR  
ASSAM-78416

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-781006

2:DIRECTORATE OF MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION  
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR  
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR  
MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION  
NEAR MESSAGE CONTROL ROOM  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI  
ASSAM-781006

3:NARAYANPUR MUNICIPAL BOARD  
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN  
OFFICE OF THE NARAYANPUR MUNICIPAL BOARD  
NARAYANPUR  
P.O.- DIKRONG

DIST- LAKHIMPUR-784164

4:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER  
NARAYANPUR MUNICIPAL BOARD  
OFFICE OF THE NARAYANPUR MUNICIPAL BOARD  
NARAYANPUR  
P.O.- DIKRONG  
DIST- LAKHIMPUR-78416

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR G N SAHEWALLA, MS S AGARWAL,MS T J SAHEWALLA,MR M SAHEWALLA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, A R PAL (R-3)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**19.12.2025**

Ms. S. Agarwal, learned counsel for the petitioner. Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate for the State respondents; Mr. A.R. Pal, learned counsel for the respondent No.3.

Pursuant to issuance of notice respondent No.3 has filed affidavit.

The learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to file re-joinder affidavit.

Mr. T.C.Chutia, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate for the State respondent is also permitted to file counter affidavit, if so advised.

List again on 09.01.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**