

GAHC010198042025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5137/2025

JINAMONI KHATANAR DUTTA AND ANR
W/O BISWAJEET DUTTA, R/O WARD NO. 3, NARAYANPUR, P.O.- DIKRONG,
DIST- LAKHIMPUR, ASSAM-784164

2: PRATIVA BHUYAN @ PRATIVA BHUYAN BORAH
W/O PRAFULLA BORUAH
R/O WARD NO. 1
NARAYANPUR
BADULAHATI
P.O.- DIKRONG
DIST- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM-78416

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.
OF ASSAM, HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-781006

2:DIRECTORATE OF MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION
NEAR MESSAGE CONTROL ROOM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781006

3:NARAYANPUR MUNICIPAL BOARD
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
OFFICE OF THE NARAYANPUR MUNICIPAL BOARD
NARAYANPUR
P.O.- DIKRONG

DIST- LAKHIMPUR-784164

4:THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER
NARAYANPUR MUNICIPAL BOARD
OFFICE OF THE NARAYANPUR MUNICIPAL BOARD
NARAYANPUR
P.O.- DIKRONG
DIST- LAKHIMPUR-78416

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR G N SAHEWALLA, MS S AGARWAL,MS T J
SAHEWALLA,MR M SAHEWALLA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, A R PAL (R-3,4)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

20.03.2026

1. Referring to this Court's order dated 25.02.2026, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 3, Narayanpur municipal Board has placed a communication dated 10.03.2026 addressed to the Directorate of Municipal Administration, Assam, by which, a list of eligible candidates for provincialisation of services under Assam Municipal Employees (Provincialisation) Act, 2025, has been forwarded.
2. A copy of the aforesaid communication be furnished to Ms. S. Baruah, learned counsel representing the Directorate of Municipal Administration, Assam.
3. By the next date fixed, Ms. Baruah, learned counsel shall complete her instruction as regards status of consideration of the provincialisation of services of the petitioners.
4. In the meantime, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 3 is

permitted to bring on record the aforesaid communication dated 10.03.2026 and the list annexed thereto by way of filing an affidavit.

5. Such copy of the affidavit also be served upon the respondent No. 2.
6. The respondent No. 2 may also file their affidavit incorporating the status of provincialisation of services, as indicated hereinabove.
7. List this matter again on 05.05.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant